When recorded, return to:

John E. Marvel Marvel & Kump, Ltd. P.O. Box 2645 Elko, NV 89803

178092

Mail tax statements to: Slagowski Ranches, Inc. Pine Valley Carlin, NV 89822

APN: 005-650-12

## GRAP', BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

THIS INDITURE is made and entered into this day of May, 2002, by and between MICHAEL POIO, an unmarried man, "Grantor," and SLAGOWSKI RANCHES, INC., a Nevada corporatio Grantee."

## WITNESSETH:

That the said antor, for good and valuable consideration given by the Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby mowledged, does by these presents, grant, bargain, sell, and convey unto the said Grantee, and trantee's successors and assigns, all that certain property situate, lying, and being in the County of reka, State of Nevada, and more particularly described as follows, towit:

SUBJECT all covenants, conditions, restrictions, exceptions, easements, rights of w reservations and rights, and other matters evidenced by documents record.

**TOGETHI WITH** all fences, corrals, buildings and other improvements thereon.

TOGETHI WITH all water, water rights, dams, ditches, canals, pipelines, headgates, ersions, reservoirs, springs, wells, pumps, pumping stations, rights of waterenant the said property or any part thereof, or now or hereafter used or enjoyed connection therewith, for irrigation, stock watering, domestic or any others, or drainage of all or any part of said lands, including vested water rightsermitted water rights, decreed water rights and certificated water rightsing under the laws of the State of Nevada, together with all certificates appropriation, applications, proofs, permits and maps relating to such waterd water rights which are appurtenant to the above-described real property any part thereof, or used or enjoyed in connection therewith.

BOOK 3 4 7 PAGE | 32

**TOGETHI WITH** the tenements, hereditaments, and appurtenances thereunto biging or in anywise appertaining, and the reversion and reversions, rainder and remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof.

TO HAVEND TO HOLD the said premises, together with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, and Grantee's successors and assigns, forever.

IN WITNE WHEREOF, the said Grantor has executed this Deed as of the day and year first hereinabove itten.

**GRANTOR:** 

MICHAEL POLITO

STATE OF Nevada ) SS.

COUNTY OF EIKO

On May 1, 2002, personally peared before me, a Notary Public, MICHAEL POLITO, personally known to me to be the personness name is subscribed to the above instrument who acknowledged that he executed said instrumt.

Ulronica DE Elaidge

VERONICA G. ELDRIDGE
Notary Public
State of Nevada
Elico County, Nevada
94-1858-6
pointment axpires August 6, 2002.

BOOK 3 47 PAGE 1 33

## EXHIBIT "A"

TOWNSHIP 28 NORTH, NGE 51 EAST, M.D.B.&M.

Section 11: ALL

EXCEPTING THEREFROMIL petroleum, oil, natural gas and products derived thefrom, lying in and under said land or that may be produce therefrom, as reserved by Southern Pacific Land Company in deerecorded March 9, 1950 in Book 24, Page 42, Deed Records, Feka County, Nevada.

FURTHER EXCEPTING TREFROM an undivided one-half interest in and to any and all her mineral rights lying in and under said land as reserved byscar Rudnick, et al, in deed recorded April 23, 1956 in bk 25, Page 2, Deed Records, Eureka County, Nevada.

BOOK 347 PAGE 132 OFFICIAL RECORDS RECORDED AT THE DEBUTET OF Marvel & Kump Rtd. 02 MAY -8 PM 1:42

LUNCHA COUNTY HEYADA M.N. REBALEATI, RECORDER FILE NO. FEES/6

178092

BOOK 3 4 7 PAGE | 34

10

## STATE OF NEVAL DECLARATION OVALUE

(775) 738-6526 JERRY D. REYNOLDS Elko County Recorder 571 Idaho St., Rm. 103 Elko, NV 89801-3770

	FOR RECORDERS OPTIONAL USE ONLY
A A STATE OF THE S	Document/Instrument#: /78092
1. Assessor Parcel Number	Book: 347 Page: 132
/ <del></del>	Date of Recording: 5/8/02
b)	Notes:
c) d)	
0)	
2. Type of Property:  a) X	Single Fam Res. 2-4 Plex Comm'l/Ind'l Mobile Home
3. Total Value/Sales Pricif Prope	ty: \$ 51,000.00
Deed in Lieu of Foreclosi Only (val	ue of property) \$
Transfer Tax Value:	\$
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ty: \$ 51,000.00 s 5 66.30
Real Property Transfer Talue:  (Tax is computed at * per \$	
4. If Exemption Claimed:	700 Value,
a. Transfer Tax Exempticaer NRS 3	75.090, Section:
b. Explain Reason for Exption:	
<b></b>	
5. Partial Interest: Percerue being	transferred: %
and NRS 375.110, that the irmation pubelief, and can be supported documer provided herein. Furthermorne disallor of additional tax due, may ret in a pen	dges, under penalty of perjury, pursuant to NRS 375.060 ovided is correct to the best of their information and station if called upon to substantiate the information wance of any claimed exemption, or other determination alty of 10% of the tax due plus interest at 1% per month.
Pursuant to NRS 375,030, t Buyer at	nd Seller shall be jointly and severally liable for any
additional amount owed.	
	Toolet Capacity
Signature	Capacity
Signature (a) The language	- Carparity
SELLER (GRANTOR) FORMAT	ION BUYER (GRANTEE) INFORMATION
(REQUIRED)	(REQUIRED)
Print Name: Michael Poso	Print Name: Slagowski Ranches, Inc.
Address: 180 E. 7th	Address: Pine Valley
City: Burlington Jers	ey City: Carlin, NV 89822
State: NJ Z 08016	State: Zip:
State. No 2 0 0000	
COMPANY/PERSON RIUESTIN	G RECORDING
(REQUIRED IF NOT THE SELLER CUYER)	F #
Print Name: Marvel Kump,	Ltd Escrow#
Address: P.O. B: 2645	20002
City: Elko,	State: NV Zip: 89803
/ /	
(AS A PUBLIC FORD THIS	FORM MAY BE RECORDED)